

Legislation Text

File #: 1610-2012, Version: 1

1. BACKGROUND

This Ordinance authorizes the Public Service to provide payment to the Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT) for the pavement marking materials needed for the Bridge Rehabilitation - US 23 (4th Street) over Convention Center Connector and Railroad project (ODOT FRA-23-12.11 PID 77565), in ODOT District 6.

This project rehabilitated the US 23 (4th Street) bridge over Convention Center Connector and Railroad by redecking and repainting structural steel and include limited resurfacing, sidewalk improvements, and installation of three of the City's lighting poles near the bridge that are in need of repair due to age and deteriorating pole foundation structure and circuitry.

The Department of Public Service, Division of Design and Construction requested that the State include an alternate bid item in the project for pavement markings on the bridge that are typically utilized by the City and differ from those utilized by the State in their increased durability. The expenditure of \$7,000.00 for these pavement marking was authorized within ordinance 0329-2011. At this time it is necessary to authorize the additional expenditure of \$3,642.00 for the purpose of providing for the appropriate striping material needed. Since the original amount was requested, it was determined that the materials that were going to be used did not meet the requirements of the City and additional funding is needed for the materials needed.

2. EMERGENCY DESIGNATION

Emergency action is requested in order to provide funding to ODOT as expeditiously as possible to maintain proper accounting practices.

3. FISCAL IMPACT

Funding for this expense is available within the Streets and Highways G.O. Bonds Fund due to the cancellation of encumbrances from completed projects.

To authorize the Director of Public Service to provide payment to the Ohio Department of Transportation for pavement marking materials needed for the Bridge Rehabilitation - US 23 (4th Street) over Convention Center Connector and Railroad structure; to amend the 2012 C.I.B; to authorize the transfer and expenditure of \$3,642.00 within the Streets and Highways G.O. Bonds Fund; and to declare an emergency. (\$3,642.00)

WHEREAS, On the 7th day of July, 2008 the City of Columbus enacted legislation proposing cooperation with the Director of Transportation for the described project:

Rehabilitation of the US 23 (4th Street) over Convention Center Connector and Railroad (FRA-23-12.11 PID 77565), by redecking and repainting structural steel. The project also included limited resurfacing and sidewalk improvements, and installation of street lighting improvements to three of the City's street lighting poles near the bridge in need of repair due to age and deteriorating pole foundation structure and circuitry within the City of Columbus; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Service requested that the State include an alternate bid item for pavement markings; and

WHEREAS, the expenditure of \$7,000.00 for these pavement marking was authorized within ordinance 0329-2011.

WHEREAS, after this legislation it was determined that 5" wide pavement striping materials were needed instead of the

4" wide materials that were going to be used; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance authorizes the Director of Public Service to provide payment to the Ohio Department of Transportation for the additional sum needed for the increased size of the pavement striping materials; and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operation of the Department of Service, in that it is immediately necessary to authorize the Director of Public Service to expend \$3,642 for pavement markings on the US 23 (4th Street) over Convention Center Connector and Railroad structure to maintain proper accounting practices; now, therefore

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

SECTION 1. That the 2012 Capital Improvements Budget authorized by ordinance 0368-2012 be and is hereby amended as follows:

Fund / Project No. / Project Name / Current C.I.B. / Change / Revised C.I.B.

704 / 530301-160356 / Bridge Rehab - Hardy Parkway over Scioto Big Run (Carryover) / \$0.00 / \$5,326.00 / \$5,326.00 (amend due to cancellations)

704 / 530301-160356 / Bridge Rehab - Hardy Parkway over Scioto Big Run (Carryover) / \$5,326.00 / (\$3,642.00) / \$1,684.00

704 / 530301-100663 / Bridge Rehabilitation- US 23 over Convention Ctr. (Carryover) / \$1,062.00 / \$3,642.00 / \$4,704.00

SECTION 2. That the transfer of cash and appropriation within the Streets and Highways G.O. Bond Fund be authorized as follows:

Transfer from

Fund | Project No. | Project Name | OCA Code | change

704 / 530301-160356 / Bridge Rehab - Hardy Parkway over Scioto Big Run / 06-6600 / 743156 / \$3,642.00

Transfer to:

Fund | Project No. | Project Name | OCA Code | change

704 / 530301-100663 / Bridge Rehabilitation- US 23 over Convention Ctr / 06-6600 / 704663 / \$3,642.00

SECTION 3. That for the purpose of pavement striping connected with ODOT's Bridge Project - US 23 (4th Street) over Convention Center Connector and Railroad (FRA-23-12.11), the sum of \$3,642.00 or so much thereof as may be needed be and is hereby authorized to be expended from the Streets and Highways G.O. Bonds Fund, Fund 704 as follows:

Fund | Project No. | Project Name | OCA Code | change

704 / 530301-100663 / Bridge Rehabilitation- US 23 over Convention Ctr / 06-6621 / 704663 / \$3,642.00

SECTION 4. That the City Auditor is authorized to make any accounting changes to revise the funding source for all contracts or contract modifications associated with this Ordinance.

SECTION 5. That for the reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof, this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor, or ten day after passage if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.